QB 系列部分回转阀门电动装置
使 用 说 明 书
OPERATION MANUAL FOR
 SERIES QB ELECTRIC VALVE AVTUATORS
 1
一、概述
General Description
首先感谢您选用我厂生产的 QB 系列阀门电动装置及其它产品。我厂是机械工业部定点

pipe-line control system and is adopted  extensively in power station, oil industry, chemical
industry, metallurgical industry and so on.
二、型号表示方法
Type  Representation
QB
Protection: “W” means outdoor type  防护：“W”为户外型
Output speed: r/min   输出转速：r/min
Nominal torque of output shaft 10N·m  额定转矩 10N·m
Q mans part-turn actuator, suitable to ball valve, buttery valve
etc.  B means products of second generation
Q 表示部分回转型阀门电动装置，适用于球阀、蝶阀等。B
表示第二代产品。
例：QB50-1W 表示第二代部分回转电装产品，输出额定转矩 500N·m,输出转速 1r/min,
户外型。 Example: QB50-1W means part-turn actuators of second generation, output torque
500N · m, output speed 1 r/min, outdoor type.
三  工作环境和主要技术数据
Service Environment and Main Technical Data
1. 电机电压：380V，50Hz（特殊订货可 380V～660V,50Hz,60Hz）
  控制电压：220V, 50Hz（特殊订货可 220V～240V,50Hz,60Hz）
Power voltage: 380V,50Hz(380V～660V,50Hz,60Hz for special order)
Control voltage: 220V,50Hz(220V～240V,50Hz,60Hz for special order)
2. 工作环境：Service environment:
2.1 环境温度：-20～60℃
     Environmental temperature: -20～60℃
2.2 环境相对湿度：≤90%（25℃时）
    Permitted relative humidity no more than 90%（25℃）
2.3 工作环境不含有腐蚀性、易燃、易爆的介质；
 2
    No corrosive, flammable and explosive media.
2.4 防护等级   IP55
    Protection IP55
3. 短时工作制，时间定额为 10 分钟；
Short-time duty, rated time 10 minutes.
4. 规格和主要技术数据见表 1。
For specifications and main parameters see able 1
表 1                                                                    Table 1
说明：电机的起动电流和最大电流约为表格所示的额定值的7 倍，运行过程中电流偏大是正常现象。
四、结构
Structure
QB 系列电动装置主要由专用电机、减速器、行程控制器、转矩控制器、开度指示器、
手电动切换机构和手轮组成。（见图 1）电机为我公司设计制造的阀门专用电机。减速器由
二对正齿轮和蜗轮副组成。行程控制器采用凸轮机构，凸轮与输出轴同步。转矩控制器利